

Nos. 18-1584 and 18-1587

In the Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOREST SERVICE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,
et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE APPALACHIAN
TRAIL CONSERVANCY IN SUPPORT OF NONE
OF THE PARTIES**

KEITH BRADLEY <i>Counsel of Record</i>	JEFFREY WALKER
PETER S. GOULD	KELLY MIHOCIK
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP	BENJAMIN BEATON
1801 California Street	SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
Denver, CO 80202	2000 Huntington Center
(303) 830-1776	41 South High Street
keith.bradley@squirepb.com	Columbus, OH 43215
peter.gould@squirepb.com	(614) 365-2700
	jeffrey.walker@squirepb.com
	kelly.mihocik@squirepb.com
	benjamin.beaton@squirepb.com
	BRENDAN MYSLIWIEC
	APPALACHIAN TRAIL CONSERVANCY
	1615 M Street NW
<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>	Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Trail Is More than Just a Long, Narrow Strip of Land.....	6
A. The Trail was conceived as a “realm” of natural experience	6
B. Creating the Trail	8
C. The Trails Act continued and enhanced the cooperation among multiple agencies and the ATC	11
II. The Cooperative Management System in Place Today Is the Product of Extensive Negotiation.....	21
A. Federal agencies and the ATC preserved the pre-1968 management model, adjusted to conform to the Trails Act	21
B. The three primary partners developed a common vision of the Trail	24
C. Local management of the Trail is critical to the cooperative system.	26
D. Congress has endorsed the current cooperative management system.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. All Partners Must Strive to Preserve the Essential values of the Appalachian Trail	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	4
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. ch. 27.....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1(a)	18
16 U.S.C. § 1242(a)	17
16 U.S.C. § 1242(a)(2).....	3, 21
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(1).....	18, 21
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(2) et seq.	18
16 U.S.C. § 1246.....	18
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(A).....	30
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(B).....	30
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(2).....	20
16 U.S.C. § 1246(c).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 1246(d)	19
16 U.S.C. § 1246(h)(1).....	20, 31
16 U.S.C. § 1246(h)(1)(B).....	31

16 U.S.C. § 1246(i)	30
16 U.S.C. § 1644(a)(1)	4
30 U.S.C. § 185(a)	2
54 U.S.C. § 100101(a)	19
54 U.S.C. § 100102	18
54 U.S.C. § 100501	4
Pub. L. No. 90-543, 82 Stat. 919 (1968)	17
Pub. L. No. 90-543, § 10, 82 Stat. 919 (1968)	22
Pub. L. No. 91-383, § 2, 84 Stat. 825 (1970)	19
Pub. L. No. 95-625, § 511(e)(2), 92 Stat. 3467 (1978)	24
Pub. L. No. 98-11, § 202, 97 Stat. 42 (1983)	29
Pub. L. No. 98-11, § 207(a)(1)(A), 97 Stat. 45 (1983)	30
Pub. L. No. 98-11, § 207(g)(3), 97 Stat. 47 (1983)	31
Pub. L. No. 98-11, § 207(g)(3)(B), 97 Stat. 47 (1983)	31
Pub. L. No. 98-11, § 207(h), 97 Stat. 46 (1983)	30
Pub. L. No. 113-287, § 3, 128 Stat. 3094 (2014)	18

Other Authorities

- Agreement between the USDA, Forest Service, and The Appalachian Trail Conference Concerning Certain Lands Along the Appalachian National Scenic Trail (1984) 30, 32
- Amend. No. 8 to Cooperative Agreement, Mem. of Agreement between the Nat'l Park Serv. & the Appalachian Trail Conference (1984)..... 32
- APPALACHIAN TRAIL AT MAINE TO GEORGIA, Registration No. 1037991 (filed July 29, 1974) 7
- Appalachian Trail Conference, *Sample Property Easement (1938)*, Appalachian Trail Histories, <http://appalachiantrailhistory.org/items/show/652> 8
- Appalachian Trail Conservancy, *ATC Policy on Pipeline Crossing of the Appalachian Trail* (2015), appalachiantrail.org/docs/default-source/trail-management-policies/external-threats/pipeline-crossings-2015.pdf?sfvrsn=dc4b4a0_4..... 33

- Appalachian Trail Conservancy, *ATC Policy on Roads and Utility Developments* (Apr. 2000), appalachiantrail.org/docs/default-source/trail-management-policies/external-threats/roads-and-utilities-2000.pdf?sfvrsn=7f9a3764_4..... 33
- Benton MacKaye, “An Appalachian Trail: A Project in Regional Planning,” *J. of the Am. Inst. of Architects* 9 (October 1921)..... 6, 7, 8
- Comprehensive Plan for the Protection, Management, Development and Use of the Appalachian National Scenic Trail* (1981), <https://www.nps.gov/appa/getinvolved/upload/AT-Comprehensive-Plan-1981-Part1.pdf> *passim*
- Cong. Research Serv., “National Park Service Affiliated Areas: An Overview,” (Aug. 5, 2019), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/IF11281.pdf>..... 19
- H.R. Rep. No. 90-1631, 90th Cong. 2d Sess. (1968)..... 17, 18, 20
- H.R. Rep. No. 113-44, 113th Cong. 1st Sess. (2013)..... 18
- Larry Anderson, *Benton MacKaye: Conservationist Planner, and Creator of the Appalachian Trail* (Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 2002) 2, 8

Mem. of Agreement between the Nat'l Park Service, U.S. Dep't of Interior and the Appalachian Trail Conference Concerning Appalachian National Scenic Trail, § 2 (1970)	23
Mem. of Agreement between the Nat'l Park Serv., U.S. Dep't of Interior and the U.S. Dep't of Agric., Forest Service Concerning Appalachian National Scenic Trail (1970), https://go.usa.gov/xpNru	22, 23, 24
Mem. of Agreement for the Promotion of the Appalachian Trailway (1938)	9
Mem. of Agreement for the Promotion of the Appalachian Trailway (1939)	9, 10, 32
Mem. of Understanding (Appalachian National Scenic Trail), § 3(c) (1987)	26
Nat'l Park Serv. Director's Order No. 45, <i>National Trails System</i> , § 3.12 (2013)	30-31
Nat'l Park Serv. Reference Manual 45 (Jan. 2019), https://www.nps.gov/ policy/Reference_Manual_45.pdf	18
Nat'l Park Serv., U.S. Dep't of Interior, <i>Appalachian National Scenic Trail 2015 Business Plan</i> (2015), https://www.nps.gov/appa/getinvolve d/upload/APPA_2015_Business_Plan _page_version.pdf	1, 4, 11, 27

Public Papers of the Presidents of the United States: Lyndon B. Johnson, 1965. Volume I, entry 54, Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1966 12, 13

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Nat'l Park Serv., *Trails for America: Report on the Nationwide Trail Study* 33 (1966), <https://www.nps.gov/noco/learn/management/upload/trails-for-america-1966.pdf> *passim*
